## New Development Bank Ningxia Yinchuan Integrated Green Transport Development Project Notice for Request for Proposal

Name of Assignment: Construction of Management System of Public Transport

**Enterprises** 

RFP Reference No.: WKZB2126NXG400159

Loan No.: 19CN03

**Country: The People's Republic of China** 

Date: Jul 21<sup>th</sup> , 2021

- 1. The People's Republic of China (hereinafter called "Borrower") has received financing from the New Development Bank (the "Bank") in the form of a "loan" (hereinafter called "Loan") toward the cost of Ningxia Yinchuan Integrated Green Transport Development Project. Project Implementation Agency Yinchuan Municipal Transport Bureau (hereinafter called "Client") intends to apply a portion of the proceeds of this loan to eligible payments under the contract for which this Request for Proposals is issued. Payments by the Bank will be made only at the request of the Yinchuan Municipal Transport Bureau and upon approval by the Bank, and will be subject, in all respects, to the terms and conditions of the loan agreement. No party other than the Borrower shall derive any rights from the loan agreement or have any claims to the proceeds of the loan.
- 2. The Client now invites proposals to provide the following consulting services (hereinafter called "Services"): Research on the Management System of Public Transport Enterprises.
  - 2.1 Project overview: Founded in August 1958 and wholly state-owned, Yinchuan Public Transportation Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "Yinchuan Public Transportation") is under the supervision of Yinchuan State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission, and its industry management belongs to Yinchuan Transportation Bureau. It is the only state-owned public transport enterprise in Yinchuan with about 4,600 employees. Since the company was incorporated, it has always been the loyal undertaker of the travel guarantee tasks of Yinchuan citizens, and has played an outstanding role in facilitating and supporting Yinchuan's economic and social development, practicing the government's policy of "benefiting the people by public transportation", and maintaining the order of urban transportation and other aspects. It is a window to directly render safe, convenient, comfortable, green and intelligent public transportation services to the general public. The company's business scope includes: automobile passenger transport; public transport information services; design, production, contracting and publishing advertisements on bus bodies, tickets and in platforms and carriages; rental of houses; gas sales (limited to branch operations), repair of second-type motor vehicles (repair of large and mediumsized buses), auto parts, boiler heating, and driving training of motor vehicles; repair of third-type types motor vehicles (dynamic balance and repair of tires);

automobile maintenance and rescue; vehicle rental; staff training; installation and maintenance of pressure vessels.

In the procurement of this consulting service, it is to design and prepare a perfect quality management system for the management and process of Yinchuan public transport in various business fields such as operation management, financial management, planning management, performance evaluation, administrative management, human resource management, audit supervision, incentive (reward and punishment) mechanism and information supporting construction at present and in a certain period in the future, and build a "Service Standard System of Urban Public Transport in Yinchuan" covering the whole process of operation service and rear guarantee of public transport enterprises, so as to achieve highly standardized and efficient operation and lay a solid foundation of quality management system for the future development of enterprises.

- 2.2 Service period: from the effective date of the contract to the end of the project and the completion of all the work within the tendering scope of the project, a total of 27 man-months, and the consulting service is expected to last for 12 months, from August 2021 to August 2022.
- 2.3 Scope of tendering: this service is for the Client to hire the Consulting Company to optimize and upgrade the corporate management system of Yinchuan Public Transportation. The main contents include, without limitations: ① raising the awareness of enterprise standardization management; ② reconstructing enterprise organization and management structure; ③ perfecting the corporate management system and the management process; ④ setting up an integrated management system; ⑤ building a standard system for public transport enterprises; ⑥ carrying out capacity building.

The Consulting Company shall assist Yinchuan Public Transportation in auditing and certifying the quality management system (GB/T19001-2016, ISO9001:2015), environmental management system (GB/T24001-2016, ISO14001:2015), occupational health and safety management system (GB/T45001-2020, ISO450001:2018), and receiving corresponding certificates.

- 2.4 Project location: Yinchuan Public Transportation Co., Ltd., No.8, Minyue Street, Jinfeng District, Yinchuan City, Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region. More details on the Services are provided in the Terms of Reference (Section 7).
- 3. Qualification Requirements for Consulting Company:
  - 3.1 shall be a firm or an entity participating in bidding and shall be qualified to sign the contract independently;
  - 3.2 shall be registered in the New Development Bank member countries;
  - 3.3 the audited net assets of the Consulting Company in each of the past 3 years (2018-2020) should be positive values;

- 3.4 the Consulting Company has no record of adverse economic disputes in the past 3 years (from 2018 to the deadline for bidding), defrauding the bid or failing to perform the contractual obligations after winning the bid;
- 3.5 has not been sanctioned by government of the New Development Bank member countries;
- 3.6 domestic consulting companies must not be included in the list of untrusted persons published on the website of "Credit China" (www.creditchina.gov.cn);
- 3.7 the Consulting Company has finished at least 1 similar consulting service project in the public transport industry in recent 5 years (from 2016 to the deadline for bidding);
- 3.8 Joint Venture is not accepted.
- 4 A Consulting Company will be selected under Quality and Cost-Based Selection (QCBS) procedures and in a Full Technical Proposal (FTP) format as described in this RFP.

## 5 Obtain of RFP

- 5.1 Domestic consulting companies: any consulting company that intends to engage in the bidding shall log in <a href="http://www.nxggzyjy.org/">http://www.nxggzyjy.org/</a> and download the electronic version of RFP in free of charge by website instruction from <a href="Jul 21th">Jul 21th</a>, <a href="2021">2021</a> to the deadline for submitting the RFP (Beijing time, except statutory public holidays and holidays).
  - Notes: ①CA verification for login is active on <a href="http://www.nxggzyjy.org">http://www.nxggzyjy.org</a>. For application of CA, please contact Western Security Certification Center Co., Ltd., service hotline: 4008600271 press 1. For technical help, please contact Jiangsu Guotai Epoint Software Co., Ltd., service hotline: 4009980000, 86-951-6891120.
  - (2) The Consulting Company shall timely pay attention to "Amendment Notice", "Clarification and modification", "Reply" on <a href="http://www.nxggzyjy.org">http://www.nxggzyjy.org</a> for modification of times and contents, which will not be further informed by the Client (the Procurement Agency). The Consulting Company shall bear the responsibility of bid failure due to self-negligence of above notice.
- 5.2 Foreign consulting companies: any consulting company interested in bidding shall download the electronic tender documents free of charge in the tender announcement of <a href="http://www.nxggzyjy.org/">http://www.nxggzyjy.org/</a> from <a href="http://www.nxggzyjy.org/">Aug 20<sup>th</sup></a>, 2021 to the deadline for submission of the RFP (Beijing time, except statutory public holidays and holidays).
- The proposal's submission date, time: At 9: 30 am (Beijing time) on Aug 20<sup>th</sup>, 2021; the Proposal submission address is: Yinchuan Municipal Public Resources Trade Center (7 floor, Building C, Yinchuan Citizen Hall, Yuehai CBD, east of Wanshou

Road, Jinfeng District, between Shenyang Road and Dalian Road). Electronic submission of the RFP is not accepted for this project.

## 8 Contact Information

8.1 The Client: Yinchuan Municipal Transport Bureau

Legal Address: Administration Center, 166 Middle Beijing Rd, Jinfeng

District, Yinchuan, Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region,

P.R.China

Persons of Contact: Ms. Sun

Tel No.: +86 951-6021674 Email: ycgtpmo@163.com

8.2 The Procurement Minmetals International Tendering Co., Ltd.

Agency

Legal Address: D216-1, Building D, Minmetals Plaza, No.5 Sanlihe Road,

Haidian District, Beijing, P.R.China

Post Code: 100044

Persons of Contact: Mr. Li, Mr. Long

Tel No.: + 86 10 88821705 Fax No.: + 86 10 88821703

Email Address: <a href="mailto:liwenduo@minmetals.com">liwenduo@minmetals.com</a>